common stock in this offering and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately after the completion of this offering.

As of December 31, 2015, our pro forma net tangible book value was approximately $3,665,691, or $0.48 per share of common stock. Our pro forma net
tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets reduced by the amount of our total liabilities and divided by the total number of
shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2015.

After giving effect to our sale in this offering of 5,000,000 shares of our common stock, at the initial public offering price of $4.00 per share, after deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31,
2015, would have been approximately $20,940,691, or $1.67 per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value of $1.19 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $2.33 per share to investors purchasing shares in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per share   $4.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2015, before giving effect to this offering   $0.48
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $1.19

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share, after giving effect to this offering   $1.67

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $2.33

If the underwriters exercise the over-allotment option in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock would be
$1.78 per share, and the dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering would be $2.22 per share.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of December 31, 2015, after completion of this offering at the initial public offering
price of $4.00 per share, the difference between existing stockholders and new investors with respect to the number of shares of common stock purchased from us,
the total consideration paid to us and the average price per share paid, before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses:

  Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Average Price

Per Share   Number   Percent   Amount   Percent
Existing stockholders   7,565,451   60.2%  $17,203,882   46.2%  $ 2.27
New public investors   5,000,000   39.8   20,000,000   53.8   $ 4.00

Total   12,565,451   100.0%  $37,203,882   100.0%  $ 2.96

To the extent that our outstanding warrants are exercised, investors will experience further dilution.

Except as otherwise indicated, the above discussion and tables assume no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option. If the underwriters exercise
the over-allotment option in full, our existing stockholders would own 56.8% and our new investors would own 43.2% of the total number of shares of our
common stock outstanding upon the completion of this offering.

76

Table of Contents

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 7,565,451 shares of our common stock outstanding as of

[…]

14. Restatement of September 30, 2015 Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

During the fourth quarter of 2015, management, pursuant to the guidance provided in ASC 740, determined to restate the Company’s condensed
consolidated financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 to correct an error in the calculation of the income tax provision.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015, the Company recorded an income tax valuation allowance against its deferred tax assets of $1,034,000
without regard to the deferred income taxes liability. The Company had not properly considered the available deferred income taxes liability in making its
evaluation as to the valuation reserve for its deferred tax assets related principally to its net operating loss carryovers.

The Company has restated its September 30, 2015 interim condensed consolidated balance sheet and statement of operations as presented below. The
restatement did not have any effect on the September 30, 2015 condensed consolidated statement of cash flows, as net cash used in operations did not change.

   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
   September 30, 2015   September 30, 2015
Deferred income taxes   $ 1,551,666   $(1,034,000)   $ 517,666
Total liabilities   1,928,104   (1,034,000)   894,104
Accumulated deficit   (3,104,632)   1,034,000   (2,070,632)
Total stockholders’ equity   13,512,818   1,034,000   14,546,818

Nine months ended
September 30,

2015

Nine months ended
September 30,

2015
Income tax benefit   $ (105,000)   $(1,034,000)   $ (1,139,000)
Net loss   (2,828,072)   1,034,000   (1,794,072)
Net loss per common share – basic and diluted   (0.37)   (0.24)

F-26

Table of Contents

5,000,000 Shares of Common Stock

Pulse Biosciences, Inc.

PROSPECTUS

MDB Capital Group, LLC  Feltl and Company

Table of Contents

PART II

INFORMATION NOT REQUIRED IN PROSPECTUS

ITEM 13. OTHER EXPENSES OF ISSUANCE AND DISTRIBUTION

The following table sets forth the various expenses to be incurred in connection with the sale and distribution of our common stock being registered hereby,
all of which will be borne by us (except any underwriting discounts and commissions and expenses incurred for brokerage, accounting, tax or legal services or any